
 
 
A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(PERFORMANCE AND GROWTH) will be held in DRAMA STUDIO, 
BURGESS HALL, WESTWOOD ROAD, ST IVES PE27 6WU on 
WEDNESDAY, 1 SEPTEMBER 2021 at 7:00 PM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
APOLOGIES 
 

1. MINUTES (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Performance and Growth) meeting held on 7th July 2021. 

 
Contact Officer: B Buddle 
01223 752549 
 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 

To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary and other 
interests in relation to any Agenda item. 

 
Contact Officer: B Buddle 
01223 752549 
 

3. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS (Pages 9 - 14) 
 

A copy of the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions is attached. Members are 
invited to note the Plan and to comment as appropriate on any items contained 
therein. 

 
Contact Officer: H Peacey 
01223 752548 
 

4. CREATING A VISION FOR THE OXFORD-CAMBRIDGE ARC - 
CONSULTATION RESPONSE (Pages 15 - 110) 

 
The Panel is invited to comment on the response to the Creating a vision for the 
Oxford – Cambridge Arc consultation. 

 
Contact Officer: C Kerr 
01480 388430 
 



5. FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2021/22 (QUARTER 1) (Pages 111 - 
146) 

 
The Financial Performance Report 2021/22, Quarter 1 is to be presented to the 
Panel. 

 
Contact Officer: C Edwards 
01480 388822 
 

6. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT 2021/22(QUARTER 1 ) (Pages 147 - 
188) 

 
The Corporate Performance Report 2021/22, Quarter 1 is to be presented to the 
Panel. 

 
Contact Officer: D Buckridge 
01480 388054 
 

7. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 189 - 196) 
 

The Panel are to receive the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme. 
 

Contact Officer: B Buddle 
01223 752549 
 

24 day of August 2021 

 
Head of Paid Service 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Non-Statutory Disclosable Interests 
 
Further information on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Non - Statutory 
Disclosable Interests is available in the Council’s Constitution 
 
Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings 
 
The District Council permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs at its 
meetings that are open to the public. It also welcomes the use of social networking 
and micro-blogging websites (such as Twitter and Facebook) to communicate with 
people about what is happening at meetings. 
 
Arrangements for these activities should operate in accordance with guidelines 
agreed by the Council.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/1365/filming-photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf


Please contact Mrs Beccy Buddle, Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny), 
Tel No. 01223 752549/e-mail Beccy.Buddle@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  if you 
have a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for 
absence from the meeting, or would like information on any decision taken 
by the Committee/Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards 
the Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except 
during consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website. 
 

Emergency Procedure 
 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest 

emergency exit. 

http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(PERFORMANCE AND GROWTH) held in the Civic Suite, Pathfinder House, St 
Marys Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 7 July 2021 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor S J Corney – Chairman. 
 

Councillors E R Butler, D B Dew, M S Grice, M Haines, 
J P Morris, A Roberts and T D Sanderson. 
 

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on 
behalf of Councillors B S Chapman, Dr P L R Gaskin, 
S Wakeford and D J Wells. 

 
IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors R Fuller and J Neish 
 
 

13 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 2nd June 2021 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

14 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
No declarations were received.  
 

15 NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  
 
The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions (a 
copy of which has been appended in the Minute Book) which has been prepared 
by the Executive Leader for the period 1st July 2021 to 31st October 2021. 
 

16 LOCAL CYCLING AND WALKING INFRASTRUCTURE PLAN 
CONSULTATION  
 
By means of a report by the Strategic Growth Manager (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) the consultation on the Draft Cambridgeshire 
Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan was presented to the Panel.  
 
The Panel noted that the report related to Huntingdonshire District Council’s 
response to Cambridgeshire County Council’s consultation on the Plan and that 
both Councillors and residents were encouraged to submit their own responses 
to the consultation online. 
 
Whilst there was overall support for the plan, concern was expressed specifically 
about the lack of inclusion of Ramsey within the Plan. Although it was 
understood that Ramsey currently classifies as a smaller town within the County, 
the current and proposed development for the area will significantly increase it’s 
size. The Panel heard that Cambridgeshire County Council are being urged to 

Page 5 of 196

Agenda Item 1



 

revisit this decision and to further develop the plan in the future to reflect on such 
changes.  
 
The Panel heard representation from Mr Campbell who spoke on behalf of the 
Huntingdonshire Walking and Cycling Group. The Panel heard that the group 
has over 1,400 members and covers a broad spectrum of residents. The Group 
welcomes the plan in general but there are concerns that there are more 
opportunities than those proposed within the plan.  
 
Councillor Corney welcomed that the lack of provision for Ramsey had been 
highlighted by the report and confirmed that Cambridgeshire County Councillors 
for the area would also be supporting this sentiment.  
 
Councillor Morris expressed disappointment that whilst he welcomed the strategy 
in general, he felt that it was not ambitious enough. He proposed that additional 
recommendations be added to the response, however it was advised that these 
points were already covered by the proposed response. 
 
Further concern was expressed by Councillors Dew and Morris regarding routes 
marked as complete on the supporting documentation. Anecdotal evidence 
suggested that not all of these routes are in fact complete and should be 
reviewed to ensure their suitability, with the specific example being given of the 
Huntingdon to St Ives route. 
 
The Panel thereupon 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the Cabinet be encouraged to endorse the recommendations within the 
report.  
 
 

17 REVIEW OF PARLIAMENTARY CONSTITUENCY BOUNDARIES  
 
With the aid of a report by the Elections and Democratic Services Manager (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Bok) the Review of Parliamentary 
Constituency Boundaries was presented to the Panel.  
 
Concern was expressed by Councillors Roberts and Sanderson that the 
proposals would split the District between three parliamentary constituencies. 
The creation of a new proposed constituency of St Neots caused further concern 
due to the geographical boundaries of the proposal, specifically the inclusion of 
the District Ward of Fenstanton and St Neots Wards with specific wards within 
South Cambridgeshire district. It was felt that Huntingdonshire residents located 
within these wards of this proposed constituency would have no affinity with the 
other residents located across the District boundary.   
 
Having commented on the report, the Panel 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the Cabinet consider the recommendations within the report.  
 

Page 6 of 196



 

18 CORPORATE PLAN REFRESH 2020/21  
 
By means of a report by the Business Intelligence and Performance Manager (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Corporate Plan Refresh 
2021/22 was presented to the Panel.  
 
The Panel heard that this report presented the annual and final refresh of the 
current Corporate Plan, with a new four year plan being due in 2021. 
 
Following a question by Councillor Roberts, Councillors were advised that 
decarbonisation would form a part of the next Corporate Plan.  
 
It was agreed that as a light touch refresh of the current plan, it was very 
comprehensive and fully supported the plan.  
 
The Panel therefore 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the Cabinet endorse the recommendations contained within the report. 
 

19 3C LEGAL, ICT AND BUILDING CONTROL SHARED SERVICES ANNUAL 
REPORTS 2020/21  
 
By means of a report by the Corporate Director (People) (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) the 3C Legal, ICT & Building Control Shared 
Services Annual Reports 2020/21 were presented to the Panel.  
 
The Panel heard that the report covered performance and progress by the 
Shared Services over the previous year in terms of their financial and service 
performance.  
 
Members had no comments to make on the report and it was thereupon 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the Cabinet endorse the recommendations contained within the report. 
 

20 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Overview and Scrutiny Work 
Programme was presented to the Panel. 
 
Following the recent Overview and Scrutiny away
[...]
se, 
which we will make publicly available through a digital platform that we intend to create. 
This will include a summary of responses (anonymised where appropriate as to 
individuals) to at least the three planned consultations, including this one. This is going to 
be a process that develops over the course of the Spatial Framework to ensure that our 
evidence base is appropriate to inform policy-making. 

7.8 We recognise and appreciate the significant work that has already been undertaken by 
our local partners in the Arc to develop an evidence base to support planning. In order to 
avoid duplication, we will review the evidence base that has been developed to date and 
seek to build on and use the most relevant, appropriate, up-to-date and reliable existing 
analysis, which could be used to inform how the Spatial Framework is developed and 
delivered. 

What do you think? 

1. To what extent do you agree with our proposed approach on data and evidence? 
[Strongly disagree/ Disagree/ Neutral/ Agree/ Strongly agree] 
 
2. Do you have anything else to add on data, evidence and digital tools? 

Page 103 of 196



8. How we will monitor and deliver the Framework 

47 
 

8. How we will monitor and deliver 
the Framework 

Delivery and funding 

Introduction 

8.1 The Spatial Framework will set the direction for sustainable growth in the Oxford-
Cambridge Arc to 2050.  

8.2 This is why we will work across government and with local partners to create plans 
to deliver the identified investment needs set out in the Spatial Framework. To do 
this we will develop: 

• a Spatial Framework delivery plan that will identify priority investments needed 
for sustainable economic growth in the Oxford-Cambridge Arc; 

• an infrastructure delivery plan that will set out the Arc's long-term 
infrastructure needs, phasing and costs; and 

• strategies and action plans across the Spatial Framework's thematic 
pillars, which will focus on practical measures government, local auth
[...]
ancial projections for the CIS are:  

  

CIS Investments  Budget (£’000)  Outturn (£’000)  Variance (£’000)    

Cash Investments    

CCLA Property Fund  (162)  (162)  0    

Total Cash Investments  (162)  (162)  0    

     

Property Rental Income  (4,590)   (4,702)  (112)    

MRP  693  581  (112)    

Net Direct Property Income  (3,897)  (4,121)  (224)    

Management Charge  144  144  0    

Total Property Investments  (3,753)  (3,977)  (224)    

TOTAL  (3,915)  (4,139)  (224)    

 
  

Page 117 of 196



4.3 Investments 
 

The property investment market remains subdued, although there remains pent up 
demand, relatively few are coming to the open market and barely any within the District. 
The industrial and distribution investment market continues to be buoyant with low yields. 
The only opportunity in Q1localy is the Coop (old Rainbow store) in Eaton Socon, on the 
market for £6.25m. The main team continue to look for opportunities to drive income  from 
existing investments and looking at asset management opportunities to secure income for 
the longer term.  

  
Returns from the CCLA property fund are expected to be in line with 20/21 returns and 
are on track to perform as budget. Other investment vehicles such as bank deposits and 
money market funds interest rates remain low due to the impact of Covid-19 pandemic 
and are not expected to increase in this financial year.   

 

To date the majority of the Council’s investments have been funded from earmarked 
reserves or cash balances. Recent acquisition such as Fareham, Rowley Centre and Tri-
Link have required loans from PWLB to fund their purchases; part of the purchase price 
and acquisition costs were met from earmarked reserves.  

 
 
5 COMMENTS OF OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
 
 Please see below the O&S comments from the Financial Performance Report 2021/22, 

Quarter 1 for review and comment. 
 
6. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
6.1 The Cabinet is invited to consider and comment on the financial performance a
[...]
tanding Miscellaneous Debt Overdue for Payment 

 

Miscellaneous debt outstanding as at June is £1.252m (31st March is £3.526m), a reduction of £2.274m 

compared to 31st March. 

 

Over 70% of the debt is made up as follows: 

 

Department Amount Owed 
£m  

3C Share Services 0.122 

Commercial Estates 0.229 

Housing 0.367 

CIL 0.200 

 

 

 

3,400

3,600

3,800

4,000

4,200

4,400

4,600

4,800

Apr May Jun

C
TS

S 
C

as
el

o
ad

CTSS Working Ages Caseload year on year

2019/20

2020/21

2021/22

Page 145 of 196



This page is intentionally left blank



Public 
Key Decision - No 

 
HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 

Title/Subject Matter: Corporate Performance Report, 2021/22 Quarter 1 
 
Meeting/Date: Cabinet, 16 September 2021 
  
Executive Portfolio: Councillor Jon Neish, Executive Councillor for Strategic 

Planning 

Report by: Business Intelligence & Performance Manager  
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 

 
Executive Summary:  
 
The purpose of this report is to brief Members on progress against Key Actions and 
Corporate Indicators listed in the Council’s Corporate Plan 2018/22 for the period 1 
April to 30 June 2021 and on projects being undertaken. 
 
Key Actions, Corporate Indicators and targets are as included in the Corporate 
Plan Refresh 2021/22, as approved by Council on 21 July 2021. 
 
The report does not incorporate the usual Financial Performance Monitoring Suite 
information setting out the financial position at the end of the Quarter. This 
information is being reported as a separate item to Overview and Scrutiny 
(Performance and Growth) Panel and Cabinet, due to the need for separate focus 
on financial matters as a result of the impact from Covid-19. 
 
 
Recommendations: 
 
The Cabinet is invited to consider and comment on progress made against the Key 
Actions and Corporate Indicators in the Corporate Plan and current projects, as 
summarised in Appendix A and detailed in Appendices B and C. 
 
 

 

Page 147 of 196

Agenda It
[...]
f energy and sustainability 
measures to reduce carbon usage.

30-Sep-21 31-Mar-22 G Project management services procured, cost of works have been confirmed as within 
budget and contracts are currently being drawn up to be sent to 3C Legal for approval. 
Completion date has been extended to allow for archaeological survey and planning 
permission timescales to be included. Minor hiccup in June with regards to change 
request bureaucracy at SALIX has required additional administration - but believed now 
largely 'in hand'. Completion date extended due to plant and equipment manufacturing 
lead in times because of COVID implications.

Project passed gateway 0, 1, & 2 (08/07/21).

Jul-21

O
ne

 L
ei

su
re

Ju
st

in
 A

nd
re

w
s

M
at

th
ew

 R
ab

y

De-
criminalisation of 
Parking within 
Huntingdonshire

The Council will be undertaking the process to 
decriminalise parking. With the enforcement of 
on-street parking offences currently falling 
within the remit of the Police as a criminal 
offence, this process enables a Local Authority 
to undertake enforcement covering several 
common on-street offences under civil powers 
(Civil Parking Enforcement).

01-Jul-21 01-Jul-23 G Project gateways 0 to 3 passed, formal summary to HDC's Enterprise Programme 
Management Office detailing these gateways in May. Note £217k capital, £135 revenue 
project budgets

Jun-21

O
pe

ra
tio

ns

N
ei

l S
lo

pe
r

G
eo

rg
e 

M
cD

ow
el

l
P

age 187 of 196



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2020/21 
 

Performance and Growth 
 
In Progress 

Topic Membership & Scope Lead Officer Progress 

Transport Strategy Councillor S J Criswell 
Councillor I D Gardener 
Councillor P L R Gaskin 
Councillor M S Grice 

Corporate Director 
Place 

Study has not commenced. 

Asset Management 
Strategy 

Councillor I D Gardener 
Councillor D A Giles 

Jackie 
Goldby/Justin 

Andrews 

1st February 2021 – Members met with 
the Interim Commercial Estates Manager 
and provided input and feedback into the 
Strategy. 
 
Next Step 
The Strategy will be presented to 
Overview and Scrutiny in Autumn 2021. 

 
Completed 

Topic Membership & Scope Lead Officer Progress 

Housing Strategy to 2025 Councillor A Roberts 
Councillor S Wakeford 
Councillor D Wells 
Councillor Mrs S R Wilson 
 

 Comment and make 
suggestions on the emerging 
Housing Strategy. 

 

David Edwards/Liz 
Bisset 

6th August 2020 – A meeting took place 
with Members; the Interim Corporate 
Director (Place), David Edwards and Liz 
Bisset. The vision for the strategy was 
outlined and Members had an opportunity 
to comment and make suggestions.  
 
7th October 2020 – The Housing 
Strategy was presented to Overview and 
Scrutiny. 
 

P
age 189 of 196

A
genda Item

 7



22nd October 2020 – The Cabinet 
approved the Housing Strategy and the 
accompanying one year action plan. 

 

  

P
age 190 of 196



Customers and Partnerships 

 

In Progress 

Topic Membership & Scope Lead Officer Progress 

Digital Strategy Councillor D M Tysoe 
Councillor R J West 

Tony Evans Next Step 
The Digital Strategy will follow the 
completion of the Core Service Strategy. 

Climate Change Strategy Councillor T D Alban 
Councillor Mrs S R Wilson 
One Vacancy 

Neil Sloper 18th October 2020 – The Democratic 
Services Officer (Scrutiny) attended the 
Centre for Public Scrutiny and Local 
Government Association Scrutinising 
Climate Action Webinar on 18th 
September. 
 
Next Step 
The remit for strategy development has 
not been established.  

Flooding Review Councillor Mrs S J Conboy 
Councillor S J Corney 
Councillor I D Gardener 
Councillor D M Tysoe 
Councillor R J West 
 
Compile and review evidence 
(quantitative and qualitative) relating 
to the December 2020 flooding 
events, to: 

1) Understand what happened. 
2) Review the response. 
3) Consider future 

prevention/mitigation. 

Corporate Director 
Place 

28th January 2021 – The Task and 
Finish Group met 
[...]
e 194 of 196



work with projects that helps build social 
contact, builds support networks and 
addresses mental health issues. 
Members will also discuss the evidence 
that links an individual’s mental health 
with physical health. 
 
12th February 2020 – The Task and 
Finish Group received and discussed a 
number of case studies. 
 
26th November 2020 – The Group met 
and conducted an evidence review. 
Members recognised that the health 
issues discussed were around before the 
pandemic, however they have been 
affected by it. Despite this, it was decided 
that any health plan for the District should 
look beyond the pandemic and be a post 
Covid-19 plan. The Group decided that 
the recommendations should be focused 
on the following themes: access to 
healthy food, mental well-being and 
physical health. 
 
Next Step – A final report is in the 
process of being drafted. 

 

Completed 

Topic Membership & Scope Lead Officer Progress 

Healthy Open Spaces 
and Play Strategy 

Councillor Mrs A Dickinson 
Councillor K P Gulson 

Helen Lack 11th March 2020 – A meeting took place 
with Working Group Members, the 

P
age 195 of 196



Councillor Mrs S Smith 
Councillor Mrs J Tavener 
Councillor Mrs S R Wilson 

relevant Executive Councillors, Helen 
Lack and Sarah Wheale-Smith of 
PleydellSmithyman so that Members 
could give their views on the draft 
Strategy.  
 
29th July 2020 – A second meeting took 
place with Working Group Members, 
Helen Lack and Sarah Wheale-Smith of 
PleydellSmithyman. Members were 
shown the executive summary and a full 
draft of the Strategy. 
 
8th October 2020 – The Healthy Open 
Spaces Strategy was presented to 
Overview and Scrutiny. 
 
22nd October 2020 – The Cabinet 
endorsed the Healthy Open Spaces 
Strategy and 10 year action plan. 

 

P
age 196 of 196


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	Minutes

	3 NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS
	4 Creating a Vision for the Oxford-Cambridge Arc - Consultation Response
	4. Creating a vision for the Oxford-Ca
[...]
 the Oxford-Cambridge Arc – Consultation Response Appendix 3

	5 Financial Performance Report 2021/22 (Quarter 1)
	5. Financial Performance Report 2021-22 Quarter 1
	5. Financial Performance Report 2021-22 Quarter 1 - Appendix 1

	6 Corporate Performance Report 2021/22(Quarter 1 )
	6. Corporate Performance Report 2021-22 Quarter 1 - Appendix A
	6. Corporate Performance Report 2021-22 Quarter 1 - Appendix B
	6. Corporate Performance Report 2021-22 Quarter 1 - Appendix C

	7 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME





Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(PERFORMANCE AND GROWTH) held in Drama Studio, Burgess 
Hall, Westwood Road, St Ives PE27 6WU on Wednesday, 1 
September 2021. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor S J Corney – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors E R Butler, Dr P L R Gaskin, 

M Haines and A Roberts. 
   
 APOLOGY(IES): Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
B S Chapman, D B Dew, M S Grice, 
J P Morris, T D Sanderson, S Wakeford and 
D J Wells. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors J Gray and J Neish. 
 
 

21. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting held on 7th July 2021 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

22. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received.  
 

23. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which has been appended in the Minute Book) 
which has been prepared by the Executive Leader for the period 1st 
September 2021 to 31st December 2021. 
 

24. CREATING A VISION FOR THE OXFORD-CAMBRIDGE ARC - 
CONSULTATION RESPONSE   

 
 By means of a report by the Strategic Growth Manager (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book), the Creating a Vision for the 
Oxford-Cambridge Arc – Consultation Response was presented to 
the Panel. 
 
The Panel noted that as the consultation was aimed at members of 
the public, it was difficult for a Local Authority to frame a response. It 
was also noted that this was the first of three expected consultations 
and that both Councillors and residents are encouraged to submit 
their own responses to the consultation. 
 
Executive Councillor Neish advised that additional comments had 
been added throughout the report. The simplicity of the report and the 
issues of green spaces and biodiversity being addressed within the 
consultation were both praised by Councillor Roberts. 



 
The Panel thereupon 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the Cabinet be encouraged to endorse the recommendations 
contained within the report. 
 

25. FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2021/22 (QUARTER 1)   
 

 By means of a report by the Chief Finance Officer (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book), the Financial Performance Report 
2021/22 (Quarter 1) was presented to the Panel.  
 
The Panel welcomed the report and placed their thanks on record to 
the Chief Finance Officer for her hard work, guidance and diligence 
over the course of the challenging year.  
 
Following a question by Councillor Roberts on whether the Art Centre 
development in St Neots was a problematic investment for the 
Council, Councillor Gray reassured that although the commercial 
potential of this development has not yet been achieved, 
Huntingdonshire District Council is committed to supporting the 
repurposing and regeneration of this centre to fully benefit the 
residents and businesses of St Neots. The Panel were also reassured 
that overall the Council’s commercial estate contributed positively 
towards the budget.  
 
The Chief Finance Office clarified that the 70% of outstanding 
miscellaneous debt overdue for payment identified within the report 
showed the more significant debts and that the remaining 30% was 
made up of much smaller debts.  
 
Having commented upon the report, the Panel  
 
RESOLVED  
 
that the Cabinet be encouraged to endorse the recommendations 
contained within the report.  
 

26. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT 2021/22(QUARTER 1 )   
 

 By means of a report by the Business Intelligence and Performance 

Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), the 

Corporate Performance Report 2021/22(Quarter 1) was presented to 

the Panel.  

 

The reduction in staff sickness absence was again noted. Following a 

question from Councillor Gaskin regarding if there were links between 

the low rates of staff sickness and Huntingdonshire District Council 

being a desirable place to work, it was assured that this was being 

further investigated by the Council.  

 

Following a question from Councillor Corney regarding how the 

Council were addressing the amount of invoices outstanding after 30 

days, the Chief Finance Officer advised that this is being addressed 



and that the importance of purchase orders prior to invoices being 

received has been reiterated to staff to help minimise processing 

delays.  

 

The Panel therefore 

 

RESOLVED 

 

that the Cabinet endorse the recommendations contained within the 

report.  

 

27. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Overview and 
Scrutiny Work Programme was presented to the Panel. 
 
Following the recent Overview and Scrutiny away day, Members were 
advised that potential workstreams had been identified and that their 
viability was currently being assessed.  
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


